

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

ZACHARY BECK,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
HOLLY A. THOMAS
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 307-3714

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
1. <i>The January 7, 2010, Assault On John Spencer Currie</i>	3
2. <i>Beck’s History Of White Supremacist Views</i>	9
3. <i>The District Court’s Opinion</i>	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	
I THE DEFENDANT VOLUNTARILY, KNOWINGLY, AND INTELLIGENTLY WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL	14
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	14
B. <i>Facts</i>	14
C. <i>Beck Voluntarily, Knowingly, And Intelligently Waived His Right To A Jury Trial</i>	18
II THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE DEFENDANT’S CONVICTION FOR CONSPIRACY TO VIOLATE CIVIL RIGHTS	22
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

B. The Evidence Was Sufficient To Show That The Defendant Conspired With Boyd And Silk To Violate Currie’s Civil Rights23

1. The Evidence Showed That The Defendant Conspired To Violate The Victim’s Civil Rights24

2. The Evidence Showed That The Defendant Intended Specifically To Violate Currie’s Rights26

CONCLUSION28

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	22
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	22
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 341 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 975 (2004).....	23
<i>United States v. Christensen</i> , 18 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 1994).....	14, 20-22
<i>United States v. Corona-Verbera</i> , 509 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 865 (2008).....	25
<i>United States v. Duarte-Higareda</i> , 113 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 1997).....	18-19
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Flores</i> , 418 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Hegwood</i> , 977 F.2d 492 (9th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 913 (1993).....	25
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 72 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1157 (1996).....	23
<i>United States v. Nevils</i> , 598 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Simon</i> , 380 F. App'x 629 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>United States v. Tatoyan</i> , 474 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2007).....	22
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	18
18 U.S.C. 2.....	2

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 241	2, 23
18 U.S.C. 245	23
18 U.S.C. 245(b)(2)(F).....	2
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(1).....	2
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(2)(A).....	2
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
18 U.S.C. 3742.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
